FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jo A. Pendry, Concession Program

Manager, National Park Service, Washington, DC 20240, Telephone 202 513–7156.

Dated: September 19, 2008.

Katherine H. Stevenson,

Assistant Director, Business Services. [FR Doc. E8–24989 Filed 10–21–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312-53–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Notice of Extension of Concession Contracts

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.

ACTION: Public Notice.

DATES: *Effective Date:* September 21, 2008.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jo A. Pendry, Concession Program Manager, National Park Service, Washington, DC 20240, Telephone 202– 513–7156. **SUMMARY:** Pursuant to 36 CFR 51.23, public notice is hereby given that the National Park Service proposes to extend the following expiring concession contract for a period of up to 1 year, or until such time as a new contract is executed, whichever occurs sooner.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The listed concession authorization will expire by its terms on September 20, 2008. The National Park Service has determined that the proposed short-term extension is necessary in order to avoid interruption of visitor services and has taken all reasonable and appropriate steps to consider alternatives to avoid such interruption.

Conc ID No.	Concessioner name	Park
LAR0001–92	Colville Tribal Enterprise Corporation	Lake Roosevelt National Recreation Area.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jo

A. Pendry, Concession Program Manager, National Park Service, Washington, DC 20240, Telephone 202– 513–7156.

Dated: September 19, 2008.

Katherine H. Stevenson,

Assistant Director, Business Services. [FR Doc. E8–24988 Filed 10–21–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312-53–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree

Pursuant to Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on October 15, 2008, a proposed consent decree ("Consent Decree") in United States and State of Maine v. J. K. Wright, Inc. and J Kenton Wright, Civil Action No. 07-cv-116–B-W, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Maine.

In this action the United States and the State of Maine sought reimbursement of past response costs pursuant to Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9607(a), incurred at the Hows Corner Superfund Site in Plymouth, Maine ("Site"). The United States filed its complaint pursuant to section 107 of CERCLA against the Defendants on August 8, 2007. The proposed Consent Decree resolves the claims asserted in the complaint. Pursuant to the proposed Consent Decree Defendants agree to pay \$28,220 to the United States and \$5,780 to the State of Maine, in reimbursement of past response costs at the Site.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of 30 days from the date of this publication comments relating to the consent decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to *pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov* or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States and State of Maine* v. *J. K. Wright, Inc. and J Kenton Wright,* Civil Action No. 07–cv–116–B–W, D.J. Ref. 90–11–3– 1733/8.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, 99 Franklin Street, 2nd Floor Bangor, ME 04401, and at U.S. EPA Region 1, One Congress Street, Suite 1100, Boston, MA 02114. During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the consent decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. When requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$4.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the

Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Ronald Gluck,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E8–25069 Filed 10–21–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–15–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993; Advanced Media Workflow Association, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on September 11, 2008, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act") Advanced Media Workflow Association, Inc. has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, Harmonic Inc., Santa Clara, CA, MAGIX AG, Berlin, Germany; Red Bee Media Limited, London, United Kingdom, SeaChange International, Acton, MA; and Sun Microsystems, Santa Clara, CA, have been added as parties to this venture. Also, JW Hannay Co., Ltd., Glasgow, United Kingdom, has withdrawn as a party to venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and Advanced Media Workflow Association, Inc. intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On March 28, 2000, Advanced Media Workflow Association, Inc. filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on June 29, 2000 (65 FR 40127).

The last notification was filed with the Department on June 27, 2008. A notice was published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act on July 31, 2008 (73 FR 44773).

Patricia A. Brink,

Deputy Director of Operations, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. E8–24286 Filed 10–21–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–11–M

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-63,719]

3M Precision Optics, Inc., Cincinnati, OH; Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By application dated September 18, 2008, the petitioners requested administrative reconsideration of the negative determination regarding workers' eligibility to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance (ATAA) applicable to workers and former workers of the subject firm. The determination was issued on September 3, 2008. The Notice of Determination was published in the **Federal Register** on September 18, 2008 (73 FR 54174).

The initial investigation resulted in a negative determination based on the finding that imports of optical systems for projection televisions and projectors did not contribute importantly to worker separations at the subject firm and no shift of production to a foreign source occurred.

In the request for reconsideration, the petitioners provided additional information pertaining to the customers of the subject firm and alleged that imports of projection televisions and projectors increased.

The Department has carefully reviewed the request for reconsideration and the existing record and has determined that the Department will conduct further investigation to determine if the workers meet the eligibility requirements of the Trade Act of 1974.

Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the U.S. Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 10th day of October 2008.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E8–25072 Filed 10–21–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510–FN–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-63,910]

Magna Services of America, Inc., Magna Aftermarket, Inc., a Subsidiary of Magna International, Greenville, MI; Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration

By application postmarked September 26, 2008, the petitioners requested administrative reconsideration of the negative determination regarding workers' eligibility to apply for Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance (ATAA) applicable to workers and former workers of the subject firm. The determination was issued on September 3, 2008. The Notice of Determination was published in the **Federal Register** on September 18, 2008 (73 FR 54174).

The initial investigation resulted in a negative determination based on the finding that imports of outdoor home speakers and lights did not contribute importantly to worker separations at the subject firm and no shift of production to a foreign source occurred.

In the request for reconsideration, the petitioners provided additional information pertaining to the foreign facilities of the subject firm and alleged a shift in production of outdoor home speakers and lights by the subject firm to Canada.

The Department has carefully reviewed the request for reconsideration and the existing record and has determined that the Department will conduct further investigation to determine if the workers meet the eligibility requirements of the Trade Act of 1974.

Conclusion

After careful review of the application, I conclude that the claim is of sufficient weight to justify reconsideration of the U.S. Department of Labor's prior decision. The application is, therefore, granted.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 10th day of October 2008.

Elliott S. Kushner,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance. [FR Doc. E8–25071 Filed 10–21–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

Investigations Regarding Certifications of Eligibility To Apply for Worker Adjustment Assistance and Alternative Trade Adjustment Assistance

Petitions have been filed with the Secretary of Labor under Section 221(a) of the Trade Act of 1974 ("the Act") and are identified in the Appendix to this notice. Upon receipt of these petitions, the Director of the Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, has instituted investigations pursuant to Section 221(a) of the Act.

The purpose of each of the investigations is to determine whether the workers are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Title II, Chapter 2, of the Act. The investigations will further relate, as appropriate, to the determination of the date on which total or partial separations began or threatened to begin and the subdivision of the firm involved.

The petitioners or any other persons showing a substantial interest in the subject matter of the investigations may request a public hearing, provided such request is filed in writing with the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than November 3, 2008.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding the subject matter of the investigations to the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, at the address shown below, not later than November 3, 2008.

The petitions filed in this case are available for inspection at the Office of the Director, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance, Employment and Training Administration, U.S.